Deposit liabilities 116,460,728 1,369,831 3,132,493 719,089 21,092,865 142,775,006
Bills payable 17,939,215 − − − − 17,939,215
Subordinated debt − − − − 5,000,000 5,000,000
Contingent liabilities − − − − 1,051,600 1,051,600

Total financial liabilities 134,399,943 1,369,831 3,132,493 719,089 27,144,465 166,765,821
Asset-liability gap (P=84,890,702) P=5,069,835 P=2,759,780 P=4,991,836 P=133,543,918 P=61,474,667
* Consist of interest rate swap receivables
Consist of interest rate swap payables

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel changes in the
interest rate curve, assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest rate curve after the
parallel change does not change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Group’s non-trading net interest income.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than
those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2019 2018
+100.00 bps (P=964,027) (P=900,641)
-100.00 bps 964,027 900,641

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Parent Company’s non-trading net interest income.  There is no other impact on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2019 2018
+100.00 bps (P=784,277) (P=741,559)
-100.00 bps 784,277 741,559

Market Risk Weighting as of December 31, 2019 and 2018
The table below shows the different market risk-weighted assets of the Parent Company using the
standardized approach which is based on the standard weight per segment or asset class:

Type of Market Risk Exposure 2019 2018
Interest rate exposures P=13,388,521 P=2,275,757
Foreign exchange exposures 286,768 220,046

P=13,675,289 P=2,495,803

Only the Parent Company has a trading book portfolio.

- 72 -

*SGVFS039020*

2018
Up to

1 month
> 1 to

3 months
> 3 to

6 months
>6 to

12 months >12 months Total
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents P=5,862,670 P=− P=− P=− P=− P=5,862,670
Investment securities 4,286,960 − 848,483 205,062 33,270,550 38,611,055
Loans and receivables 39,359,611 5,388,066 5,043,790 5,505,863 127,417,833 182,715,163
Contingent assets* − 1,051,600 − − − 1,051,600

Total financial assets 49,509,241 6,439,666 5,892,273 5,710,925 160,688,383 228,240,488
Financial liabilities

Deposit liabilities 116,460,728 1,369,831 3,132,493 719,089 21,092,865 142,775,006
Bills payable 17,939,215 − − − − 17,939,215
Subordinated debt − − − − 5,000,000 5,000,000
Contingent liabilities − − − − 1,051,600 1,051,600

Total financial liabilities 134,399,943 1,369,831 3,132,493 719,089 27,144,465 166,765,821
Asset-liability gap (P=84,890,702) P=5,069,835 P=2,759,780 P=4,991,836 P=133,543,918 P=61,474,667
* Consist of interest rate swap receivables
Consist of interest rate swap payables

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel changes in the
interest rate curve, assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest rate curve after the
parallel change does not change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Group’s non-trading net interest income.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than
those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2019 2018
+100.00 bps (P=964,027) (P=900,641)
-100.00 bps 964,027 900,641

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Parent Company’s non-trading net interest income.  There is no other impact on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2019 2018
+100.00 bps (P=784,277) (P=741,559)
-100.00 bps 784,277 741,559

Market Risk Weighting as of December 31, 2019 and 2018
The table below shows the different market risk-weighted assets of the Parent Company using the
standardized approach which is based on the standard weight per segment or asset class:

Type of Market Risk Exposure 2019 2018
Interest rate exposures P=13,388,521 P=2,275,757
Foreign exchange exposures 286,768 220,046

P=13,675,289 P=2,495,803

Only the Parent Company has a trading book portfolio.

87

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- 73 -

*SGVFS039020*

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems
or from external events.  It includes legal, compliance and reputational risks but excludes strategic
risk.

Adopting the Basic Indicator Approach below, where computation is based on the 15.00% of the
average gross income for the past three years, it shows the total operational risk-weighted assets of
the Group and Parent Company.

2019 2018
Group P=44,636,287 38,959,219